MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1842.

Снар. 36.

Chapter 36.

AN ACT to incorporate the Brooksville Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Names of corporators.

John R. Redman, David Walker, Joseph Walker and Alexander G. Perkins with their associates and successors, hereby are consti-

Corporate name.

Powers.

tuted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Brooksville Manufacturing Company for the purpose of manufacturing wool, cotton, iron, steel and wood in the town of Brooksville, and the said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, machines and buildings and dig such canals on their own lands as may be necessary to carry on such manufactures, and to have and to hold real and personal estate to an amount, not exceeding, at any one time, fifteen thousand dollars in value, and to have power to give, grant, sell and dispose of the same: and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements of the

May hold property, not exceeding \$15,000.

Liabilities, &c.

[Approved March 14, 1842.]

incident to manufacturing companies.

several acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties

Chapter 37.

AN ACT to incorporate the Steuben Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Names of corporators.

Cornorate name.

Powers, &c.

Benjamin Godfrey, William Haskell, William N. Nash, Henry Stevens, Samuel Moore, Lemuel B. Sawyer, Ebenezer Handy and Nahum Stevens, with their associates and successors, hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Steuben Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing wool, cotton, iron and steel, in the town of Steuben, and the said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, machines and buildings, and dig such canals on their own lands, as may be necessary for carrying on these useful manufactures and branches of trade: to have and to hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars in value; and to have power to give, grant, sell, and dispose of the same, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in the several acts of this state, defining the general

May hold estate not exceeding \$50,000

Liabilities, &c.

[Approved March 14, 1842.]

powers and duties incident to manufacturing companies.